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February 28, 2018 
 
Ryan Zinke 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
1849 C St., NW 
Washington, D.C. 20240 
 
 Re: Your Attacks on Transparency Strike at the Heart of Our American Democracy 
 
Dear Secretary Zinke: 
 
 The undersigned organizations write to express deep concerns over your Bureau of Land 
Management’s (“BLM’s”) suggestion that the Freedom of Information Act and government 
transparency are inhibiting effective public lands and resource management.  We demand you 
affirm your support of the Freedom of Information Act and commit the Department of Interior to 
full transparency and accountability to the American public. 
 
 Recent news reports have revealed the BLM is or will soon be recommending to 
Congress that the Freedom of Information Act be amended to “Limit the number of FOIA 
requests from any one group, requiring more stringent justification for fee waivers, and increased 
search and redaction fees so agency can recover all of its direct costs.”  See “BLM Report in 
Response to Secretarial Memorandum on Improving Planning and NEPA Processes and 
Secretarial Order 3355” at 14, available at 
https://assets.documentcloud.org/documents/4374829/BLM-Report-on-Improving-Planning-
and.pdf.   
 
 This recommendation is shocking.  Americans from all walks of life, including our 
organizations, utilize the Freedom of Information Act to learn about federal government 
operations, to shine light on decisions and deliberations, and to engage in democratic processes.  
The media, local governments, businesses, landowners, public interest organizations, academic 
institutions, industry trade associations, and many individual Americans rely on the Freedom of 
Information Act as a hallmark of democracy.  The law enshrines our federal government’s 
commitment to transparency and accountability to its citizens.   
 
 The notion that the Freedom of Information Act is an obstacle to public lands and 
resource management insinuates that American engagement in the activities and operations of 
their federal government is a problem. It is an affront to the bedrock of democracy that the 
agency would suggest asking Congress to make changes to the law in order to limit requests for 
information, impose burdensome fees, and otherwise seek changes that are clearly meant to 
stymie, not promote, public engagement. 
 
 That the U.S. Department of the Interior would condone any effort to limit transparency 
and to attack the Freedom of Information Act is especially abhorrent because all Americans have 
a direct stake in the management of public lands and resources.  The Department should not 
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advance such blatant disregard of the role of all Americans in the management of their lands and 
resources and our right to be informed of the operations and activities of our government. 
 
        We demand that you immediately and publicly state that the U.S. Department of the Interior 
and the agencies within it do not support changes to the Freedom of Information Act, or other 
initiatives that would erode transparency of federal government operations and activities.  
Further, we call on you to immediately direct the BLM to rescind its recommendations that the 
Freedom of Information Act be amended. 
 

Please defend the Freedom of Information Act, which strengthens our democracy.   
 
Thank you. 

 
Sincerely, 

 
Jeremy Nichols 
Climate and Energy Program Director 
WildEarth Guardians 
2590 Walnut St. 
Denver, CO 80205 
jnichols@wildearthguardians.org 
(303) 437-7663 
 

Lena Moffitt 
Senior Director, Our Wild America 
Campaign 
Sierra Club 
50 F Street NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
Lena.moffitt@sierraclub.org 
(202) 495-3050 
 

Jennifer Ahearn 
Policy Counsel 
Citizens for Responsibility and Ethics in 
Washington (CREW) 
455 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
jahearn@citizensforethics.org  
(202) 408-5565 
 

Chase Huntley 
Energy and Climate Program Director 
The Wilderness Society 
1615 M St. NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
chuntley@tws.org 
(202) 429-7431 
 

Louis Clark 
CEO 
Government Accountability Project 
1612 K Street NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20006 
samanthaf@whistleblower.org  
(202) 457-0034  
 

Jacob Hutt 
Legal Fellow 
American Civil Liberties Union 
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor 
New York, NY New York 10004 
jhutt@aclu.org  
(212) 519-7809 
 

Austin Evers 
Executive Director 
American Oversight 
1030 15th St NW, Suite B255 
Washington, DC 20005 
info@americanoversight.org 
 

Robert Weissman 
President 
Public Citizen 
1600 20th Street NW 
Washington, DC 20009  
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Sue Udry 
Executive Director 
Defending Rights & Dissent 
1325 G St. NW, Suite 557 
Washington, DC 20005 
sue@rightsanddissent.org 
 

Prudence S Adler 
Associate Executive Director 
Association of Research Libraries 
Suite 800, 21 Dupont Circle, NW 
Washington, DC 20036 
prue@arl.org  
(202) 296-2296 
 

Tracy Coppola 
Senior Legislative Counsel 
Earthjustice 
500 New Jersey Ave NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
tcoppola@earthjustice.org 
 

Nicholas Lund 
Senior Manager, Landscape Conservation 
Program 
National Parks Conservation 
Association 
777 6th St. NW 
Washington, DC 20001 
nlund@npca.org 
(202) 454-3319 
 

Patrice McDermott 
Director 
Government Information Watch 
1103 Fairview Court 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
pmcdermott@govinfowatch.net 
 

Daniel E. Estrin 
General Counsel & Advocacy Director 
Waterkeeper Alliance 
180 Maiden Ln Suite 603 
New York, NY 10038 
destrin@waterkeeper.org  
(212) 747-0622 x132 
 

Margaret E. Townsend 
Open Government Attorney 
Center for Biological Diversity 
PO Box 11374 
Portland, OR 97211 
mtownsend@biologicaldiversity.org  
(971) 717-6409 
 

Rebecca Baker 
President 
Society of Professional Journalists 
3909 N Meridian St., Suite 200 
Indianapolis, IN 46208 
jroyer@spj.org  
(317) 361-4134 
 

Annie Leonard 
Executive Director 
Greenpeace USA 
702 H Street Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20001 
1-800-722-6995 

Mary E Greene 
Deputy Director 
Environmental Integrity Project 
1000 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1100 
Washington, DC 20005 
mgreene@environmentalintegrity.org  
(202) 263-4449 
 

Bobby McEnaney 
Senior Deputy Director, Western Renewable 
Energy Project 
NRDC 
1152 15th St. NW, Suite 300 
Washington, DC 20005 
bmcenaney@nrdc.org  
(202) 289-6868 
 

Jeff Ruch 
Executive Director 
Public Employees for Environmental 
Responsibility (PEER) 
962 Wayne Avenue; Suite 610 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
jruch@peer.org  
(202) 265-7337 
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Emily Manna 
Policy Analyst 
Open the Government 
1612 K St. NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
emanna@openthegovernment.org  
(202) 332-6736 
 

Nate Jones 
Director of the FOIA Project 
National Security Archive 
2130 H St NW 
Washington, DC 20037 
foiadesk@gwu.edu  
(202) 994-7045 
 

Erik Molvar 
Executive Director 
Western Watersheds Project 
P.O. Box 1770 
Hailey ID 83333 
Laramie, WY 82070 
emolvar@westernwatersheds.org  
(307) 399-7910 
 

Nicole Ghio 
Fossil Fuels Program Manager 
Friends of the Earth US 
2150 Allston Way, Suite 360 
Berkeley, CA 94704 
NGhio@FOE.org  
(510) 900-8061 
 

Aaron Paul 
Staff Attorney 
Grand Canyon Trust 
2601 N. Fort Valley Rd. 
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 
apaul@grandcanyontrust.org 
(928) 774-7488 
 

Jen Ujifusa 
Legislative Director 
Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance 
122 C St NW Suite 240 
Washington, DC 20001 
jen@suwa.org  
(202) 266-0473 
 

Matthew Sandler 
Staff Attorney 
Rocky Mountain Wild 
1536 Wynkoop St. Suite 900 
Denver, CO 80202 
matt@rockymountainwild.org 
 

Donald Cohen 
Executive Director 
In the Public Interest 
1939 Harrison St. 
Oakland, CA 94612 
donald@inthepublicinterest.org  
(619) 708-3367 
 

Michael Harris 
Legal Director 
Friends of Animals’ Wildlife Law 
Program 
7500 E. Arapahoe Road, Suite 385 
Centennial, CO 80112 
michaelharris@friendsofanimals.org 
(720) 949-7791 
 

Ara Marderosian 
Executive Director 
Sequoia ForestKeeper 
PO Box 2134 
Kernville, CA 93238 
ara@seqoiaforestkeeper.org 
(760) 376-4434 
 

Erik Schlenker-Goodrich 
Executive Director 
Western Environmental Law Center 
208 Paseo del Pueblo Sur 
Taos, NM 87571 
eriksg@westernlaw.org  
(575) 613-4197 
 

Lauren Pagel 
Policy Director 
Earthworks 
1612 K St., NW, Ste. 904 
Washington, DC 20006 
lpagel@earthworksaction.org  
(202) 887-1872 ext 107 
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Margaret B Kwoka, Kevin Lynch, KK DuVivier 
Professors of Law 
University of Denver 
2255 E. Evans Ave 
Denver, CO 80208 
mkwoka@law.du.edu  
(303) 871-6275 
 

Steve Holmer 
Vice President of Policy 
American Bird Conservancy 
4301 Connecticut Ave. NW 451 
Washington, DC 20008 
 

Gina B. Hardin 
President 
350 Colorado 
3330 W 31st Ave 
Denver, CO 80211 
ginahardin@msn.com  
(303) 525-3076 
 

Shelley Silbert 
Executive Director 
Great Old Broads for Wilderness 
P.O. Box 2924 
Durango, CO 81302 
Shelley@greatoldbroads.org  
(970) 385-9577 
 

Nick Cady 
Legal Director 
Cascadia Wildlands 
PO Box 10455 
Eugene, OR 97440 
nick@cascwild.org 
(541) 434-1463 
 

George Sexton 
Conservation Director 
Klamath Siskiyou Wildlands Center 
PO Box 102 
Ashland, OR 97520 
gs@kswild.org 
 

Anne Hedges 
Deputy Director 
Montana Environmental Information 
Center 
PO Box 1184 
Helena, MT 59624 
ahedges@meic.org 
(406) 443-2520 
 

Larry Campbell 
Conservation Director 
Friends of the Bitterroot 
PO Box 442 
Hamilton, MT 59840 
lcampbell@bitterroot.net 
(406) 821-3110 
 

John Robison 
Public Lands Director 
Idaho Conservation League 
PO Box 844 
Boise, ID 83701 
jrobison@idahoconservation.org 
(208) 345-6933 x 13 
 

Dan Morse 
Conservation Director 
Oregon Natural Desert Association 
50 SW Bond St., Suite 4 
Bend, OR 97702 
dmore@onda.org 
(541) 480-5262 
 

Jeff Kuyper 
Executive Director 
Los Padres ForestWatch 
PO Box 831 
Santa Barbara, CA 93102 
info@LPFW.org  
(805) 617-4610 
 

Oscar Simpson 
State Chair  
New Mexico Sportsmen 
3320 12TH ST NW 
Albuquerque, NM 87107 
OSCARSIMPSON3@YAHOO.COM  
(505) 345-0117 
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Natasha Leger 
Executive Director  
Citizens for a Healthy Community 
PO Box 1283 
Paonia, CO 81428 
info@chc4you.org 
(970) 399-9700 
 

Peter Hart 
Staff Attorney 
Wilderness Workshop 
PO Box 1442 
Carbondale, CO 81623 
peter@wildernessworkshop.org  
(970) 963-3977 
 

Kevin Proescholdt 
Conservation Director 
Wilderness Watch 
PO Box 9175 
Missoula, MT 59807 
kevinp@wildernesswatch.org 
(612) 201-9266 
 

Karen Tuddenham 
Executive Director 
Sheep Mountain Alliance 
PO Box 389 
Telluride, CO 81435 
info@sheepmountainalliance.org 
(970) 728-3729 

Jane Pargiter 
Vice President 
EcoFlight 
307 L AABC 
Aspen, CO 81611 
jane@ecoflight.org  
(970) 429-1110 

Jimbo Buickerood 
Program Manager, Lands and Forest 
Protection 
San Juan Citizens Alliance 
1309 East Third Avenue 
Durango, CO 81301 
jimbo@sanjuancitizens.org  
(970) 259-3583 
 

Christine Canaly 
San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council 
PO Box 223 
Alamosa, CO 81101 
info@slvec.org 
(719) 589-1518 
 

Jason L. Christensen 
Director 
Yellowstone to Uintas Connection 
PO Box 280 
Mendon, UT 84325 
jason@yellowstoneuintas.org 
 

Dave Willis 
Chair 
Soda Mountain Wilderness Council 
PO Box 512 
Ashland, OR 97520 
sodamtn@mind.net 
(541) 482-8660 
 

Joseph Patrick Quinn 
Volunteer Conservation Chair 
Umpqua Watersheds, Inc. 
PO Box 101 
Roseburg, OR 97470 
uw@umpquawatersheds.org 
(541) 672-7065 

Jora Fogg 
Friends of the Inyo 
819 Barlow Ln. 
Bishop, CA 93514 
jora@friendsoftheinyo.org  
(360) 259-4275 
 

Judy Calman 
Staff Attorney 
New Mexico Wilderness Alliance 
142 Truman St. NE #B-1 
Albuquerque, NM 87108 
judy@nmwild.org 
(505) 615-5020 
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Linda Castro 
Assistant Policy Director 
California Wilderness Coalition 
1814 Franklin St., Suite 510 
Oakland, CA 94612 
lcastro@calwild.org 
(760) 221-4895 
 

Thomas Wheeler 
Executive Director 
Environmental Protection Information 
Center 
145 G. St., Suite A 
Arcata, CA 95521 
tom@wildcalifornia.org 
(707) 822-7711 
 

Kimberly Baker 
Executive Director 
Klamath Forest Alliance 
PO Box 21 
Orleans, CA 95556 
Klam_watch@yahoo.com 
 

Greg Suba 
Conservation Program Director 
California Native Plant Society 
2707 K Street, Suite 1 
Sacramento, CA 95816 
gsuba@cnps.org 
(916) 447-2677 
 

Mike Peterson 
Executive Director 
The Lands Council 
25 West Main Ave., Suite 222 
Spokane, WA 99201 
mpeterson@landscouncil.org 
(509) 990-5719 
 

Susan Crook 
Program Manager 
Conserve Southwest Utah 
321 N. Mall Dr., Suite B202 
St. George, UT 84790 
susan@conserveswu.org 
(435) 773-7920 
 

Roz McClellan 
Director 
Rocky Mountain Recreation Initiative 
483 Marine St. 
Boulder, CO 80302 
 
 

Laura Cunningham 
Executive Director 
Basin and Range Watch 
PO Box 70 
Beatty, NV 89003 
emailbasinandrange@gmail.com 
(775) 553-2806 
 

Tanya Henderson 
Executive Director 
Amargosa Conservancy 
PO Box 63 
Shoshone, CA 92384 
tanya@amargosaconservancy.org 
(760) 852-4339 
 

Michael J. Painter 
Coordinator 
Californians for Western Wilderness 
P.O. Box 210474 
San Francisco, CA 94121 
mike@caluwild.org  
(415) 752-3911 
 

 


